IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BANGLADESH
HIGH COURT DIVISION
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
WRIT PETITION NO.14990 of 2022

IN THE MATTER OF:

An application under Article 102 of the Constitution of

the People’s Republic of Bangladesh
And

IN THE MATTER OF:

Md. Farid Miah
............ Petitioner
_VS_

National Board of Revenue and others.
.................. Respondents
And
Mr. Munshi Moniruzzaman, Advocate with
Mr. Sakib Rezwan Kabir, Advocate and

Ms. Shuchira Hossain, Advocate

......... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Samarendra Nath Biswas, D.A.G. with
Mr. Md. Abul Kalam Khan (Daud), A.A.G. and
Mr. Md. Modersher Ali Khan (Dipu), A.A.G.
....For the Respondents-government.

Heard on: 07.05.2024 and
Judgment on: 15.05.2024

Present:
Mrs. Justice Farah Mahbub
And
Mr. Justice Muhammad Mahbub Ul Islam

Farah Mahbub, J:

This Rule Nisi was issued under Article 102 of the Constitution of
the People’s Republic of Bangladesh, calling upon the respondents to show
cause as to why the action of the respondent Nos.2-4 in locking the Business

Identification Number (BIN) of the petitioner bearing No.003071036-0304



vide order under Reference No.7/vat (226)/ dapucom /it/ binlock/2022/628
(Annexure-D) without any demand pending against the petitioner under the
Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act, 2012, should not be declared
to have been done without lawful authority and hence, of no legal effect and
also, as to why the respondent concerned should not be directed to unlock
the respective Business Identification Number (BIN) of the petitioner in
accordance with law.

At the time of issuance of the Rule the operation of the impugned
order passed under Reference No.7/vat (226)/ dapucom /it/ binlock/2022/628
(Annexure-D) by the respondent concerned locking the Business
Identification Number (BIN) of the petitioner bearing No.003071036-0304
was stayed by this Court for a prescribed period.

Facts, in brief, are that the petitioner is the proprietor of M/s. Miah
Traders, who is engaged in the business of importing different items
including textile dyes and chemicals and is selling those products in the local
market on retail/wholesale basis.

The petitioner is enlisted with the Value Added Tax Authority having
Business Identification Number (BIN) No.003071036-0304 issued by the
respondent No.2. In the course of his business the petitioner has been
regularly submitting the input-output co-efficient to the office of the
Divisional Officer concerned and the same was duly accepted by the
respondent No.3.

On 29.06.2022, the respondent No.3 vide Nothi No.8/@Ts fs/5e carzel
[8L3/1e SMINERF/2025/2305 (Annexure-B-1)  directed the petitioner to
submit revised input output co-efficient (Musak-4.3) to the office of the

concerned respondents within a prescribed period. On the same date vide



Nothi No.8/@Ts [Re/S0 CAEe /8uR/AIs SMIfHGIRF/20:8/2%00 (Annexure-B)
said respondent directed the petitioner to submit respective documents/
informations in Musak-6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 as well as related banking
transactions more than Tk. 1,00,000/- (Taka one lac) within a prescribed
period.

Subsequently, the petitioner duly submitted Musak-6.1 and Musak-6.2
and Musak 6.3 to the respondent No.4 for consideration. After submitting
the aforesaid documents, the respondent concerned did not make any
demand upon the petitioner and as such, no demand in respect of evasion of
VAT was pending against him. Rather, in the course of business the
petitioner imported respective consignments of textile pigment dyes.
However, when effort was being made to have those goods released the
online system of the respective Customs House was not accepting the BIN of
the petitioner. Subsequently, he came to learn on collecting report from the
office concerned that the BIN of the petitioner had been locked by the office
of the respondent No.2 with reference to Nothi being No.7-
VAT(226)/depucom /it/binlock/2022/628. In the given context, he filed an
application to the respondent No.2 on 29.11.2022 (Annexure-E) with request
to unlock the BIN on the ground that no demand to his knowledge was
pending and that for being unable to have the goods released which were
imported under separate Bills of Entry he was facing demurrage every day,
but there was no response.

Hence, the application.

Ms. Shuchira Hossain, the learned Advocate appearing for the
petitioner submits that Section 95 of the Value Added Tax and

Supplementary Duty Act, 2012 (in short, the Act, 2012) provides the



procedure for recovering ‘e ¥4 . However, for realization of ‘It 47
the Commissioner concerned has the authority to lock the BIN of the person
concerned under Section 95(5)(gha) of the said Act, 2012. But prior to
compliance of Section 95(2) of the Act, 2012 no action under Section
95(5)(gha) of the said Act can be taken. In other words, she submits, there
has to be a pending demand. In the present case, she submits, the BIN of the
petitioner has been locked by the VAT authority without any pending
demand against the petitioner. As such, locking the respective BIN of the

petitioner by the respondents is absolutely illegal.

On the face of the said assertion of the petitioner the respondents
concerned has not come forward with any affidavit in opposition with
relevant documents to show that prior to locking the Business Identification
Number (BIN) of the petitioner any demand whatsoever under the Act, 2012
was/is pending against him.

In view of the above context let us first have a look at Section 95 of
the Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act, 2012, which is quoted

as under:

“S¢| I I AMTI—(5) B, TRS 9%, CHEOR F4, 1, WM I SRR

(PN WA (LA FIAON FHP ATHT 230, PN OF IR B (LA FIHTO

NG 2300 MY FIRAF FIOFN I=T IR |

() ICFAT FF TR (A 17 220, Of-

(F) I IR AR ARANG AT A 2o =T 472 T AARTNES AF;
() (A FIMOR BN GRPS F NI (NG ICFT FIF AT emfdfs =
38 (E FAArel (WG SfERe Sy oty B ~Rey FfRce 7Y z;
() 9% W AN (@ IOFN 8T T @ IR FA AW A
(9) CH-URT () IX TN (AN FIOl IoF AP FI AMA 2I(A, G

I ACHS FFNIG (LA ST IARCT (WO (Y B

Emphasis
given




(8) ICHT T WAMICHI FIDUIRTT, ICFT FEI AT & AT AR (F0A, OF (AIH*
BOIS AT wieTel (conclusive proof) I 519 23|

(¢) ICFTN T AMICI CFLH IHFNIK NFIT© FIOFN S= FEE, O

(F) (LT FTOR (@ Y (TN AR, OF, TIF A TRAE FOACH
AR BT, TR 2300 MRS IGore IAFT F FOF IR,

(¥) CLAT FIATOI Y W (FI IS A TN A WF ASH A1 ITHA [NF6
B, TF & A S AL SFRIR G5 T 2o S MR

(51) CLTIH FAUTOIH I WA RS (N AN T (I IR ICHT A AN
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() (LN FIUTOTT ARINPO AV YT JCHT ACF) & OIS [l & 4G (Bill
of Entry) SAfGRea OGN 3751 TNSPIT H 47 75 (lock) BfETe ARIN;

(8) (L FIMre AF R NS rmfors weAFee=any (freeze) SRR
ST SN IS HR;

(5) (LA PO TN WS Ol PN AL S 2T FIACO A A

fRefifFe STy 8 *rafore e FRto MRE:
(R) (LA FIMORF (ORI BRI TS (@I I WFR[I T8 T Ffaw [difae

Nfore f[TPRCTI WL I(FT FF WM FIECO AREN; A
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FfRCO AfFEAI

(b) EF BT TGP R N AN THG ANAN F (T ARNOCS WA Fal =7 (1R

R TESCS TG AN T AR BfCo 28T | 7

On a plain reading of the above it appears that the authority concerned
is empowered to lock BIN of the person concerned in order to recover any
pending demand of VAT, supplementary duties, turn over tax, penalty or
fine in the manner as prescribed therein.

The respondents, however, did not come forward with any affidavit in
opposition with relevant documents controverting the assertion of the

petitioner with regard to pending demand.



In view of the position of law and facts, we have no manner of doubt
to find that locking the Business Identification Number (BIN) of the
petitioner bearing No.003071036-0304 under Reference No.7/vat (226)/ dapucom
/it/ binlock/2022/628 (Annexure-D) without any demand pending against
him is unlawful for having been done in violation of Section 95 of the Value
Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act, 2012.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, we find substance
in the instant Rule.

In the result, the Rule 1s made absolute.

The action of the respondent Nos.2-4 in locking the Business
Identification Number (BIN) of the petitioner bearing No.003071036-0304
vide Order under Reference No.7/vat(226)/dapucom/it/binlock/2022/628
(Annexure-D) without any demand pending against him in violation of
Section 95 of the Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act, 2012 is
hereby declared to have been passed without any lawful authority and hence,
of no legal effect.

There will be no order as to costs.

Communicate the judgment and order to the respondents concerned at

once.

Muhammad Mahbub Ul Islam, J:

I agree.

montu (B.O.)



